
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 
NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 

Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 

John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Other voting Representative 
Anthony Little – Roman 

Catholic Diocesan 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 13 November 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=242&MId=1457&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alar
[...]
icy Overview Committee or any other Council 
 

This Committee performs the policy overview role outlined above in relation to: 

 



 

1. All of the functions of the Council as an education authority under the Education 
Acts, School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and all other  relevant legislation in 
force from time to time; 
 
2. Pre-school and the Council’s work with the Early Years Development and Childcare 
Partnership  
 
3. The Youth Service and the Council’s work with the Connexions Service and 
Partnership; 
 
4. Social Care Services for Children, Young Persons, and Children with Special Needs. 

 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting. 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2012  

6       Annual Complaints Report 2011/12 for Social Care, Health & Housing  

7      Major Review - Safeguarding Children Who are Reported Missing - Suggested  
Recommendations and Draft Final Report  

8 Education and Children's Services Policy Overview Committee - Review Topic 
2012/13  

9       Work Programme 2012/2013  

10.    Forward Plan 2012/2013  
 
PART II 
 
11. Quality Assurance and Audit Framework - Children's Services  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
10 October 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Detective Inspector Graham Hamilton (Borough Police), Marie Fleming (Youth Worker 
and Manager of Fountains Mill), and Stephen White (Registered Manager of Hillingdon 
Children’ Resource Centre (aka Mulberry Parade)). 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders (Corporate Director of Social Care, Health & Housing), Paul Hewitt 
(Service Manager for Safeguarding Children and Reviewing Service), Julien Kramer 
(Interim Chief Education Officer), Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer)   
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor David Benson declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
he was a Governor of Uxbridge High School. He remained in the room 
during the meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Bliss declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Brookside Primary School. She remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 
Councillor Judith Cooper declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Charville, St Andrews and St Mary’s Schools. 
She remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the 
discussions. 
 
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a general non-pecuniary interest 
as she was a Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop Ramsay 
C of E School. She remained in the room during the meeting and took 
part in the discussions. 
 
Tony Little declared a general non-pecuniary interest as he was a 
Governor at Pinkwell Primary School. He remained in the room during 
the meeting and took part in the discussions. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



  
 
Councillor Susan O’Brien declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor at Sacred Heart Roman Catholic School and was 
working at Ruislip High School. She remained in the room during the 
meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 
Councillor John Riley declared a general non-pecuniary interest as he 
was a Governor at Field End Infants School. He remained in the room 
during the meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 

24. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
 

 

25. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Reference was made to the Children in Care Award’s which were 
recently held and the Committee wished to place on record its 
admiration for the children who had been honoured in the awards. 

 

   

26. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

 

27. MAJOR REVIEW - SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN WHO ARE 
REPORTED MISSING  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Members were provided with the scoping report on Safeguarding 
Children who are reported missing which contained information on the 
key issues surrounding missing children in the local and national 
context.  
 
The purpose of the report was to enable the Committee to gather 
evidence as part of their major review into Safeguarding Children who 
are reported missing. 
 
In addition, Members were also provided with the report of the all 
Parliamentary Group on the Joint Inquiry into Children who go Missing 
from Care, which provided details of the national picture in relation to 
children missing from care.  
 
Witnesses 
 
To assist Members with this review Detective Inspector Graham 
Hamilton, Borough Police; Marie Fleming, Youth Worker and Manager 
of Fountains Mill; and Stephen White, Registered Manager of 
Hillingdon Children’ Resource Centre aka Mulberry Parade were 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
present to provide information to the Committee.  
 
 
Issues raised included: 
 
Police 
 

• DI Hamilton presented comparisons between the periods 1 
September 2010 – 31 August 2011 and 1 September 2011 – 
31 August 2012 which showed an increase from 18% to 20% 
in the proportion
[...]
h as why the child ran away from care.  

• To explore the viability of a system of dealing with children who 
were repeatedly reported missing without involving the Police in 
the first instance.  

• To investigate the use of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) as a means through which to share intelligence on 
missing children and, ultimately, to reduce the number of 
children going missing from care.  

• To explore the possibility of using a bus to bring the support 
and services offered by voluntary sector organisations to 
children in care homes. 

• To consider the possibility of harmonising the terminology used 
with regards to missing people across all organisations in 
Hillingdon. This would help to ensure that the reporting of cases 
and collection of useful data would be improved and made 
more accurate.  

• For the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) to review 
statistics on children missing from care in the Borough twice 
annually. 

• In relation to education, and particularly secondary education, 
reference was made to whether there was adequate 
communication between schools and the relevant agencies with 
regard to Looked after Children who did not attend school. This 
could also form part of the MASH network  

 
Reference was made to the small proportion of children who were not 
in care who went missing. The Committee was informed that this was a 
very small number, and if reported to the Police, they did get discussed 
at operational multi-agency meetings.   
 
Members asked that Officers produce a draft final report on the 
safeguarding children who are reported missing review, with some 
suggestion recommendations, for consideration at the next meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
In addition, Members asked that Officers provide a short paper on the 
implications of the recommendations contained in the Report from the 
Joint Inquiry into Children Who Go Missing From Care, and their 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



  
relevance to the review and the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information from the witness session be noted and 
the witnesses be thanked for their contribution to the 
Committee’s review. 

 
2. That a draft final report of the review be submitted to the next 

meeting of the Committee for consideration of the 
recommendations of the review. 

 
3.  That officers provide a short paper on the implications of the 

recommendations contained in the Report from the Joint 
Inquiry into Children Who Go Missing From Care, and their 
relevance to the review and the Borough. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

 
 
 

Linda 
Sanders / 
Paul Hewitt 

 
28. LEAVING CARE PROCEDURE AND GRANT - CONSIDERATION OF 

DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers noted the following points with regards to the draft final report 
of the Committee’s review into the Leaving Care Procedure and Grant: 

• The Council already had an Officer who dealt with housing for 
care leavers but the designation of a Housing Officer for care 
leavers would provide a helpful clarification of the role in taking 
forward the recommendations of the review.  

• That Recommendation 7 be removed from the final report as the 
receipt of the Leaving Care Grant did not have any tax 
implications for care leavers.  

• That Recommendation 10 be re-worded so that the designated 
Housing Officer for care leavers was required to include 
information on joining a credit union and household insurance in 
the care leaver’s Leaving Care Plan.  

• That the reference to the “Community Care Grant” in 
Recommendation 12 be replaced with the “Local Social Fund” 
as the Community Care Grant was in the process of being 
decentralised.  

 
It was noted that an implementation plan for the recommendations 
would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
Members noted that the recommendations relating to the designated 
Housing Officer for care leavers would be submerged into a single 
recommendation with sub-points for ease of reference.  
 
Officers noted that the revised report would be amended as above and 
circulated to Members via email.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That with the amendments suggested, approval be given to the 
draft final report and its submission to a future Cabinet meeting 
for consideration. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

 
 
 
 

Linda 
Sanders 

 
 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

Page 6



  
29. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD - ANNUAL 

REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Members noted that the Annual Report was generally positive but that 
the relatively low spend on early intervention and the high turnover of 
staff was of concern. 
 
Officers advised that the retention of front-line Social Workers was 
difficult across the sector but that work was being undertaken to 
resolve this in the Borough. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman of the Committee, in liaison with the 
Democratic Services Manager and the Corporate Director of Social 
Care, Health and Housing produce comments on behalf of the 
Committee to accompany the presentation of the report to Cabinet in 
November 2012. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the report be noted and Chairman of the Committee, in 
liaison with the Democratic Services Manager and the Corporate 
Director of Social Care, Health and Housing produce comments 
on behalf of the Committee to accompany the presentation of the 
report to Cabinet in November 2012. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

30. FORWARD PLAN 2012/2013  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 

 Noted.  

31. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/2013  (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Noted. It was agreed that an item should be included at a future 
meeting, updating Members on the progress of the implementation of 
recommendations from past reviews of the Committee. 
  

Action by 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 November 
2012                                       
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

1 

ANNUAL COMPLAINT REPORT 2011/12 FOR SOCIAL CARE 
HEALTH AND HOUSING 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Dan Kennedy, 

Service Manager – Performance and 
Intelligence 

 
Telephone:   01895 250495 

 
Purpose of the report 
 
Using feedback from residents to improve services is a key element of putting our 
residents first in Hillingdon. This includes feedback in the form of complaints.  
 
This report provides information and analysis of complaints and Members Enquiries 
received between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2012 for the following procedures: 
 

• Housing Services (corporate complaints procedure);  
 
• Adult Social Care (statutory complaints procedure); 

 
• Children Social Services (statutory complaints procedure); and 

 
• Member’s enquiries. 

 
Within this report the data shown for each area is shown separately because the 
complaint procedure for each area is different. For Adult and Children Social Care 
complaints Local Authorities are required to follow the procedures set by the Department 
of Health / Department for Education through legislation whereas the corporate 
complaints procedure is agreed locally. Whatever procedure is used the Council aims to 
make it as easy as possible for people to provide feedback and aim to resolve all 
complaints at the earliest opportunity. Learning from complaints is used to drive up 
customer satisfaction and make service improvements. This report satisfies the 
requirement to publish annual information about complaints received for social services.    
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITT
[...]
s Commissioner has been asked 
by Government (Tim Loughton) to conduct a national survey of the prevalence 
of gang activity; and children going missing can be an indicator of serious 
crime being committed in an organised way. 
http://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/info/csegg1 
 
There have been problems associated with the police data and local authority 
data around the prevalence of children who are reported missing during any 
year, not only missing from the care system but also missing from parental 
care in the community.  It is estimated by the police that 10,000 individual 
children are reported missing in a year, but this does not seem to be reflected 
in the data collected by Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards or by other 
national bodies such as the Department for Education. 
 
The remit of this review was to cover the issues relating to data collection at 
the national and local level; and also the implications for practice and the 
intelligence that should be shared to help protect and safeguard Hillingdon’s 
children. 

Page 44



DRAFT 

Draft Final Report – Safeguarding Children Who are Reported Missing 
 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 
November 2012 
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

 

EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 

Witness sessions for the review were held on the 12 September and 10 
October 2012 when Members heard from the following: 
 

• The Council’s Service Manager for Safeguarding Children and 
Reviewing Service 

• The Council’s Training and Developing Manager for Safeguarding 
• Detective Inspector Graham Hamilton from the Missing Persons’ Unit 
• Steve White, Manager of Hillingdon’s Children’s Resource Centre 
(Mulberry Parade) 

• Marie Fleming, Youth Worker and Manager of Fountains Mill   
 
Safeguarding Arrangements for Children Missing from Care 
 
The Local Safeguarding Children Board has developed a 3 tier model to 
address the issue of children being reported missing from care.  At a strategic 
le
[...]
ese Government departments could 
agree on the systems for data collection; and also the process for analysis, so 
that cohorts of children who are genuinely at risk who go missing are properly 
identified, with a proportionate response from the key safeguarding agencies.  

Paul Hewitt 
Service Manager 
Safeguarding Children & Quality Assurance Service 

Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 November 
2012

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 
November 2012 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

ITEM 9 
EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE -   REVIEW TOPIC 2012/13       

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM

To enable the Committee to agree the second major review it wishes to 
undertake in this Council year.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

1. To discuss a possible topic for the Committee to undertake its second 
major review of 2012/13. 

INFORMATION

1.  The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to the services provided by the Education & Children’s Services 
Group. The full range of services under the Committee’s remit is outlined 
in the terms of reference which is contained in the agenda front sheet for 
this meeting.

2. The Chairman of the Committee after discussions with the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Children’s Services has suggested the 
following possible areas which the Committee could review : 

1) Effectiveness of local arrangements to ensure access to education 
for vulnerable children.(Appendix A) 

2) Arrangements for auditing and overseeing the safeguarding 
arrangements of partners (via the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board) 
(Appendix B) 

3) Process of risk assessment for placing children in residential homes. 
(Appendix C) 

3. For the meeting Members will be provided with additional information on 
the above topics and Members are also asked to consider any other 
topics or areas which could be subject to a review. 

4. To help Members with the selection of their next review topic, attached is a 
proforma which could be used to help in the suitability of a review topic.

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 
November 2012 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

POLICY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY REVIEW PROFORMA 

Name of review 

Selection Criteria for a review 

1. Strong public interest 

2. Government pressure / Change 
in policy 

3. Included in the Hillingdon 
Improvement Programme (HIP) / 
Council objectives 

4. Inspection report 
recommendation (e.g. performance 
standards poor or below target) 

5. Area within Council’s control / 
influence 

6. High impact on residents 

7. Expertise available on which to 
draw

8. Good practice available 
elsewhere

9. Any likely recommendations 
would be achievable within existing 
resources and budgets 

Total score (one ‘Y’ = 1 point)

Page 66



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 
November 2012 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

APPENDIX A 

Effectiveness of local arrangements to ensure access to education 
for vulnerable children.  

Members may want to look at the impact of the trend of increased pupil 
numbers on casual admissions (those needing a place within the school year 
- as opposed to normal transfer times) This could include UASC 
(unaccompanied Asylum seeking children), pupils with special educational 
needs moving into the Borough or pupils in Key stage 3/4. 

Officers are happy to provide further information if required 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 
November 2012 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

APPENDIX B 

Arrangements for auditing and overseeing the 
safeguarding arrangements of partners (via the Local 
Saf
[...]
ool Admissions Update  

 Major Review – To discuss agree topics for potential 
review topics for 2012/13 

 Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions  

 Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.  

 
 

Review Topics 2012/13 – Draft Scoping Reports 

Single Meeting Review – Leaving Care Grant   

Budget Planning Report for Education & Children’s 
Services 2013/14 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions  

30th July 2012 

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.  

 
 

Major Review - Witness Session 1  

Draft Final Report for Minor Review  

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions  

12th September 2012 

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.  

 
 

Major Review – Safeguarding Children Who are 
Reported Missing - Witness Session 2 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report  

10th October 2012 
 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions  

 Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.  

  
 

Page 76



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 21 November 2012 
 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 
21st November 2012 Safeguarding Children who go Missing - Draft Final 

Report and recommendations 

 Topics for next Review  

 Quarterly Assurance and Audit Framework – 
Children’s Services 

 Annual Complaints Report 2011/12 for Social Care, 
Health and Housing 

Cabinet Forward Plan   

Work Programme  

 
16th January 2013 Draft Budget for Consideration 

 Draft Scoping Report for next review 

 Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2012/2013 

 Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions  

 Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.  

 
Standards and Quality in Education 

Major Review – Witness Session 1 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions  

Update on the Implementation of Recommendations 
from past reviews of the Committee 


[...]

SI Academy 
Conversions

A standard report to Cabinet to seek approval for the 
Council granting a long leases to schools who wish to 
convert to Academy Status.  

Various Cllr David 
Simmonds 
/ Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

Michael 
Patterson

Private 
(3)

SI Monthly Council 
Budget - monitoring 
report

The Cabinet receives a monthly report setting out in 
detail the council’s revenue and capital position.

All Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

Paul 
Whaymand 

Cabinet meeting - 14 February 2013

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 8 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 88



Agenda Item 11

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2012
	6 Annual Complaints Report 2011/12 for Social Care, Health & Housing
	7 Major Review - Safeguarding Children Who are Reported Missing - Suggested Recommendations and Draft Final Report
	Missing Children appendix B.12

	8 Education and Children's Services Policy Overview Committee - Review Topic 2012/13
	Possible topic APPENDIX A
	possible topic appendix B
	Placing children in childrens homes APPENDIX C

	9 Work Programme 2012/2013
	10 Forward Plan 2012/2013
	FP

	11 Quality Assurance and Audit Framework - Children's Services



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
21 November 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Hensley 
John Riley 
 
Representative Member: 
Anthony Little  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders (Corporate Director of Social Care and Health), Paul Hewitt (Service 
Manager for Safeguarding Children and Reviewing Service), Merlin Joseph (Deputy 
Director Children and Families), Julien Kramer (Interim Chief Education Officer), Dan 
Kennedy (Service Manager – Performance and Intelligence), Khalid Ahmed 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer).     
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan O’Brien 
with Councillor Wayne Bridges substituting.  
 

 

33. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was agreed that Item 6, Quality Assurance and Audit Framework – 
Children’s Services, be considered in Part II of the agenda. The rest of 
the agenda was considered in part I.  
 

 

34. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2012  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 10 October 2012 were agreed as 
a correct record.  
 

 

35. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2011/12 FOR SOCIAL CARE, 
HEALTH & HOUSING  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the Annual Complaints Report 2012/13 for Social 
Care, Health and Housing. 

 



  
 
The Committee discussed the Report and the following areas were 
covered: 

§ Whether it would be possible to receive a similar complaints 
report which covered education complaints and complaints 
made to schools across the Borough. Officers noted that it 
would be possible to draw such a report together but it would not 
give a complete picture for the Borough because Academies 
and Free Schools were not required to report complaints to 
Local Authorities. 

§ Members noted that they would like the reporting mechanisms 
from Academies and Free Schools to local authorities 
formalised.  

§ It was acknowledged that social workers and officers in Children 
Social Services had caseloads significantly above the 15 cases 
recommended by the Munro Review of Child Protection. Given 
this workload the service was seen to be performing extremely 
well.  

§ The increase in complaints received by Children in Need and 
across the service was largely seen to be due to the way in 
which officers communicated decisions rather than about the 
decisions themselves. Staff training in this area had been 
undertaken in the previous 6 months which had led to a 
reduction by half in the number of complaints being upheld. 

§ It was noted that the Children’s and Families team were doing 
an outstanding job given the pressure that they were under. It 
was especially noted that the problems with staff turnover was a 
difficult situation but was being dealt with extremely well. 
Officers advised that they were trying to stabilise the staffing 
situation but that it was difficult to find and appoint the right 
candidates.  

§ Members commended officers for their hard work and for 
resolving complaints efficiently at Stage 1 rather than allowing 
them to progress further.  

 
 
Resolved: That: 
 
1. The Service Manager – Performance and Intelligence would 
provide details of education complaints at a future meeting. 
 

2. The Annual Complaint Report be noted and officers 
thanked for resolving all complaints of Stage 1 of the 
complaints procedure.  

 
36. MAJOR REVIEW - SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN WHO ARE 

REPORTED MISSING - SUGGESTED RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the draft final report on the Safeguarding Children 
who are Reported Missing review and noted that the following 
amendments were to be made to the recommendations in the report: 

§ Recommendation 1 would be re-worded from “Oyster and 
numbers” to “Oyster card numbers and known addresses”.  

 
 
 
 
 



  
§ Recommendation 5 would have the words “some of” deleted 

from the first sentence.  
§ Recommendation 5, bullet point 3 would be reworded to refer to 

the “mobile youth services bus” being made accessible to 
children in all care homes in the Borough. 

 
Members discussed the draft report and the following areas were 
covered: 

§ There was concern that Recommendation 1 may have data 
protection implications which should be explored by officers 
before it is included in the report submitted to Cabinet.  

§ That Recommendation 5, bullet point 1 needed to be reworded 
to reflect that only approved members of staff would be able to 
deal with missing children prior to it going to the Police. It was 
suggested that this might only be authorised by a Care Home 
manager. 

§ It was advised that Recommendations 2 and 3 should be 
reworded to include “semi-independent units” in addition to 
private and voluntary sector care homes. 

§ That Recommendation 5, bullet points 2 and 6 needed to be 
merged into a single recommendation covering the Mutli-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 

 
It was agreed officers would revise the recommendations as outlined 
above and email them to Members for their information to the 
submission of the report to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That Members: 
 
1. Considered the evidence which the Committee gathered 
during its review. 
 

2. Highlighted issues for further investigation. 
 

3. Considered the draft recommendations and instructed 
officers to make revisions as discussed and email the 
updated report to Members for approval prior to being 
submitted to Cabinet.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Khalid 
Ahmed 

37. EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE - REVIEW TOPIC 2012/13  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed a number of possible review topics for its 
second major review of 2012/13.  The topics put forward were: 
 

§ Local arrangements to ensure access to education for 
vulnerable children. 

§ Auditing and overseeing the safeguarding arrangements of 
partners. 

§ Risk assessment for placing children in residential homes.   
 
Following discussion, the Committee agreed that a draft scoping report 
be produced on the Local arrangements to ensure access to education 
for vulnerable children for the January meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julien Kramer 
 
 



  
 
It was also agreed that a report be submitted to the Committee’s 
meeting in April on the arrangements for auditing and overseeing the 
safeguarding of partners via the Local Safeguarding Children Board.  
 
Resolved: That Members: 
 
1. Discussed the possible topics for the Committee to 
undertake its second major review of 2012/13 

 
2. Instructed officers to produce a draft scoping report on 
Local arrangements to ensure access to education for 
vulnerable children. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julien Kramer 
/ Steven 
Maiden 

38. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/2013  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Members requested that a bi-annual report on school admissions be 
considered at this Committee to see what the trends are across the 
Borough. Officers advised that such a report was already produced and 
considered by Cabinet. It was suggested that it might be more useful 
for this Committee to consider the 10 year plan for schools which 
highlighted hot spots across the Borough. It was agreed that the 10 
year plan should be considered by the Committee in due course.  
 
It was clarified that the item listed as “Quarterly Assurance and Audit 
Framework – Children’s Services” should be listed as “Quality 
Assurance and Audit Framework – Children’s Services”.  
 
It was agreed that the recent Fostering Inspection Report should be 
considered by the Committee at its January meeting.  
 
Resolved: That Members confirmed dates for meetings and made 
minor amendments to the work programme.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

 
 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

39. FORWARD PLAN 2012/2013  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That Members noted the items and decided not to 
comment.  
 

 

40. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT FRAMEWORK - CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 
Officers introduced the report giving a brief outline of the information 
contained in the report. Following discussion the committee noted the 
report. 
 

 



  
Resolved: That Members noted the report. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


